
CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER WELLS FARGO BANK NA PO BOX 2609  CARLSBAD, CA 92018-2609

RESPONDENT 1 WELLS FARGO BANK NA C/O 
THOMSON REUTERS PO BOX 2609  CARLSBAD, CA 92018-2609

RESPONDENT 2 CORPORATION SERVICE 
COMPANY

1201 HAYS STREET  TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
-2525

RESPONDENT 3 WELLS FARGO BANK NA 3201 SW COLLEGE RD  OCALA, FL 34474

LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 6 $53.16 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 6 $132.00 $0.00

Description: SCATTERED LITTER AND DEBRIS IN/ AROUND DRA Status: HEARING

Type: ENVIRONMENTAL Subtype: LITTER

Opened: 12/31/2025 Closed: Last Action: 3/12/2026 Fllw Up: 3/10/2026

Site Address: 0 , FL 34474

Site APN: 2378-014-101 Officer: ROBERT MOORE

Details:
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Case Details - No Attachments
City of Ocala

Case Number
ENV25-0340



INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

INITIAL RSM 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 NON COMPLIANT

On 12-31-25, I observed accumulated trash and 
debris on the property (rear of Wells Fargo Bank) . 

The litter was in and around the drainage areas 
that bordered the property. I submitted a request 

to Admin. to generate/mail a courtesy letter 
advising of the violation and requirements for 

abatement. Photos were taken/uploaded to the 
case and follow-up was scheduled accordingly.

INSPECTIONS

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

SECTION 34-95 
WEEDS 

ACCUMULATIONS 
OF TRASH OR 

OTHER 
UNSIGHTLY OR 
UNSANITARY 

MATTER

ROBERT MOORE 12/31/2025

SCATTERED TRASH & DEBRIS ALONG REAR OF 
PROPERTY AND IN DRAINAGE AREA NEEDS TO BE 

CUT/CLEANED TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH 
CITY CODE - CONTACT INSPECTOR UPON 

COMPLETION TO SCHEDULE RE-INSPECTION FOR 
COMPLIANCE AND CASE CLOSURE

VIOLATIONS

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 4 $50.00 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 4 $2.96 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $256.87 $0.00

TOTALS: $256.87 $0.00
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CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 1/2/2026 1/2/2026 C L T O       COMP DATE   01/30/2026     PLEASE AND THANK 
YOU

REGULAR MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 1/2/2026 1/2/2026 CLTO MAILED (4)

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 2/2/2026 2/2/2026 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 2/2/2026 2/2/2026

NOVPH MAILED (3)
9489 0090 0027 6696 9986 41

WELLS FARGO BANK NA
C/O THOMSON REUTERS

PO BOX 2609
CARLSBAD, CA. 92018-2609

9489 0090 0027 6696 9986 58
WELLS FARGO BANK NA
420 MONTGOMERY ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94163

9489 0090 0027 6696 9986 65
CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY (REGISTERED AGENT)

1201 HAYS STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32301-2525

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 2/2/2026 2/2/2026  N O V P H     COMP DATE 02/23/2026      PLEASE AND THANK 
YOU

CHRONOLOGY

FOLLOW UP RSM 1/30/2026 1/30/2026 NON COMPLIANT CLTO DATE

On 1-20-26, I noted the violation to remain. I 
submitted a request to Admin. to generate/mail a 

NOVPH (Notice of Violation & Public Hearing).  
Follow-up was scheduled.

FOLLOW UP RSM 2/23/2026 2/23/2026 NON COMPLIANT COMPLIANCE DATE ON NOVPH
On 2-23-26, I observed the violation to remain. 
Follow-up scheduled accordingly in regard to 

scheduled hearing.

HEARING 
INSPECTION RSM 3/10/2026
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OFFICER POSTING ROBERT MOORE 2/3/2026 2/3/2026
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

POSTED NOVPH TO PROPERTY

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 2/27/2026 3/4/2026

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
34-95 and order to:

1.) (a) Cut and clean the property grounds fully and properly 
removing any weeds, undergrowth, and unsightly or 

unsanitary items by 4:00pm on Thursday, April 9th, 2026. If 
the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, April 
10th, 2026, the City shall enter upon the property and take 
whatever steps are necessary to bring the violations into 
compliance, to include cutting and cleaning the property 

grounds, fully and properly removing any weeds, 
undergrowth, and unsightly or unsanitary items. Additionally, 

there shall be a fine of $50.00 per day that shall run in 
addition to any other fines until this violation has been 

abated.
(b) Upon abatement of any violations of section 34-95 by the 

City, a $100.00 service fee shall be applied pursuant to 
section 34-92(c)(2) of the City of Ocala Code of Ordinances.

2.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $256.87 by April 9th, 2026.

Non-compliance (Massey) hearing: 05/14/2026

HEARING CODE BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 3/12/2026 NEW BUSINESS
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

    
2026 Property Record Card

2378-014-101
Prime Key: 2351420 MAP IT+ Current as of 12/31/2025

Property Information

WELLS FARGO BANK NA
C/O THOMSON REUTERS
PO BOX 2609
CARLSBAD CA 92018-2609

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 163

Millage: 1001 - OCALA

M.S.T.U.
PC: 10

Acres: .92

2025 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable

$160,300
$0

$3,267
$163,567
$163,567

$0
$163,567

Ex Codes:

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2025 $160,300 $0 $3,267 $163,567 $163,567 $0 $163,567
2024 $160,300 $0 $3,267 $163,567 $163,567 $0 $163,567
2023 $160,300 $0 $3,267 $163,567 $163,567 $0 $163,567

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
5336/1614 03/2010 46 CORP MERG 0 U V $100
UNRE/INST 04/2002 48 CORP CHNGE 9 UNVERIFIED U V $100
2047/0190 06/1994 08 CORRECTIVE 0 U V $100
2029/0730 04/1994 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q V $145,000

Property Description

SEC 26 TWP 15 RGE 21
PLAT BOOK H PAGE 036
COLLEGE PARK 2ND ADD
BLK N LOT 1 EXC S 208 FT OF E 208 FT & EXC SWLY 42 FT

Parent Parcel: 2378-000-001

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

12/31/25, 10:52 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?Key=2351420&YR=2026 1/2

https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/fdebe26ee2fb40758e399cc5447c5809/page/2D-Parcel-Viewer#data_s=where%3Awidget_28_output_45699390791734507~dataSource_5-192a100c52f-layer-122%3APARCEL%3D'2378-014-101'&zoom_to_selection=true
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/INFOHELP.html
https://www.mariontax.com/itm/PropertySummary.aspx?Search=Property&Account=R2378-014-101
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/MillHelp.aspx
https://bcc.marionfl.org/assess/NonAdValoremInquiry.aspx?QueryType=PARCEL&pyear=2026&pparcel=2378-014-101
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PCCLHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/VALUHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/ExCodeHelp.aspx
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/HISTHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/SaleHelp.aspx
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=5336&page=1614&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=UNRE&page=INST&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2047&page=0190&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2029&page=0730&booktype=O
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LEGAHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LANDHELP.html


Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
GCNF 1000 .0 .0 B2 40,075.00 SF
Neighborhood 9932
Mkt: 2 70

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
144 PAVING ASPHALT 4,920.00 SF 5 1985 3 24.0 205.0

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description

12/31/25, 10:52 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?Key=2351420&YR=2026 2/2

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/MISCHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/NOTEHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PLANHELP.html
https://crwtrakit.ocalafl.org/etrakit3/Search/permit.aspx


DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF COURT MARION COUNTY

DATE: 03/30/2010 12:28:57 PM

FILE #: 2010027681 OR BK 05336 PGS 1614-1617

RECORDING FEES 35.50

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

PLEASE RECORD WITH DOCUMENT

Date of Document: March 20, 2010

Grantors: Wachovia Bank, National Association

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association

Grantee: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

Prepared By/Return To: Brandy Taylor
First American Document Solutions

450 E. Boundary Street

Chapin, SC 29036

888-603-9011 x1269

FADS Reference Number: 9693084

Legal Description: N/A

Reference: N/A

Book5336/Page1614 CFN#2010027681 Page 1 of 4



AFFIDAVIT OF MERGER

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

I, Cherri Johnson, being duly appointed and acting Assistant Vice President of

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, do hereby certify as follows:

Effective March 20, 2010, Wachovia Bank, National Association and

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association merged into and

with the surviving entity Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as
evidenced by a copy of the official certification from the Comptroller

of the Currency, Administrator of National Banks, attached hereto.

This the 24 day of March, 2010

STATE OF Virginia

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

CiBy:
Cherri Johnson, Assistant Vice President

COUNTY OF Roanoke

24.
Onday of March, 2010 before me, Larry Darling, the Undersigned Notary Public,

personally appeared Cherri Johnson known to me to be the person named in or has produced
satisfactory identification to prove such and who acknowledged to be the Assistant Vice President

of Well Fargo Bank, National Association a corporation, and that s/he as such, being authorized

so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the
name of the corporation by themselves as such corporate offices. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I

hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Larry Darling, Noary Public Commission # 280242

My Commission expires: 2/28/2011

Embcased Hereon is My Oommonwealth of VA
Notary Public Seal - Oownty of Reanoke

My commission expires 2/28/2011
Larry Derling ID #280242

Book5336/Page1615 CFN#2010027681 Page 2 of 4



Comptroller of the Currency
Administrator of National Banks

Washington, DC 20219

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, do hereby certify that the
document hereto attached is a true and complete copy of the certificate recorded in

this Office, evidencing the merger of Wachovia Bank, National Association,
Charlotte, North Carolina and Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association,

Wilmington, Delaware with and into Wells Fargo Bank, National Association,

Sioux Falls, South Dakota under the title of "Wells Fargo Bank, National
Association," Charter No. 1, effective March 20, 2010.

RRENCY RIREA

omatraler

EASURr arDaR

IN TESTIMONY WHERE OF, I have

hereunto subscribed my name and caused

my seal of office to be affixed to these

presents at the Treasury Department, in the

City of Washington and District of

Columbia, this March 22, 2010.

Jo .aComptroer of the Currency

Book5336/Page1616 CFN#2010027681 Page 3 of 4





Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status

Department of State /  Division of Corporations /  Search Records /  Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name
Designation of Agent
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Filing Information

Q95000000097
94-1347393
07/25/1995

OC
ACTIVE

Principal Address

420 MONTGOMERY ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94163

Mailing Address

420 MONTGOMERY ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94163

Registered Agent Name & Address

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
1201 HAYS STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301-2525

Name Changed: 09/07/2000

Address Changed: 09/07/2000

Officer/Director Detail

NONE

Annual Reports

No Annual Reports Filed

Document Images

09/07/2000 -- Reg. Agent Change View image in PDF format

07/25/1995 -- DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO 1997 View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

Division of CorporationsFlorida Department of State

12/31/25, 10:54 AM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=WELLSFA… 1/1

http://dos.myflorida.com/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/search/
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2000%5C1103%5C30385603.tif&documentNumber=Q95000000097
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2000%5C1103%5C30385603.tif&documentNumber=Q95000000097
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C0408%5C0624%5CCH000598.tif&documentNumber=Q95000000097
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C0408%5C0624%5CCH000598.tif&documentNumber=Q95000000097
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/
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